supporting the land acquisition of private property at Oakton Street and Caldwell Avenue, and on 

the north side of Oakton Street connecting St. Paul Woods and River Drive. 

6. Supported permit review process for thirty-six (36) private developments, one hundred fourteen 

(114) single-family residential properties, and twenty-two (22) utility improvements. 

7. Completed Phase II design engineering and Phase III construction to resurface:  

• Beckwith Road from Shermer Road to Austin Avenue. 

• Central Avenue from Dempster Street to Golf Road.

[...]

As of this report, approximately eighty (80) water main breaks and twenty (20) water service line 

leaks were repaired, and twenty (20) lead water service lines were replaced.  
2. As part of the Hydrant Replacement Program, fifteen (15) fire hydrants are scheduled to be 

replaced by year-end.  
3. One hundred twenty-two (122) fire hydrants were sandblasted and painted. 
4. Completed one hundred sixty (160) water meter calls to assist residents with installing new meters. 
5. Continued the annual Leak Detection Program that eliminated existing unaccounted water loss. 
6.